PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jerome J. Klawitter	07/02/2012
Robert B. More	07/02/2012
Monti R. Gourley	07/19/2012
Joseph P. Ritz	07/16/2012
Evgeny G. Podnos	06/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ascension Orthopedics, Inc.	
Street Address:	8700 Cameron Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78754	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13523012

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3122772397

Email: jjschu@fitcheven.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: James J. Schumann Address Line 1: 120 South LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 1600**

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603-3406

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5865-

REEL: 028709 FRAME: 0295

PATENT

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James J. Schumann
Total Attachments: 5 source=92439_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=92439_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=92439_Assignment_Executed#page3.tif source=92439_Assignment_Executed#page4.tif source=92439_Assignment_Executed#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 028709 FRAME: 0296

Attorney Docket No. 5865-92439

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jerome J. Klawitter, of Austin, State of Texas, Robert B. More, of

Austin, State of Texas; Monti R. Gourley, of Austin, State of Texas; Joseph P. Ritz, of

Austin, State of Texas; and Evgeny G. Podnos, of Austin, State of Texas, for good and

valuable consideration and pursuant to our employment contracts, have assigned and do

hereby assign to Ascension Orthopedics, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the

State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 8700 Cameron Road, Suite 100,

Austin, TX 78754, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and

interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the International

application for Letters Patent entitled

HUMERAL HEAD RESURFACING IMPLANT

which was filed on December 7, 2010, and given International Application Serial No.

PCT/US2010/059301, which subject matter is also present in previously assigned U.S.

Provisional Application Serial No. 61/286,284 filed December 14, 2009, and in and to said

applications and any and all national and/or regional counterparts of said international

application, and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds,

in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter.

We agree to do all acts and sign all documents necessary to secure, defend and

maintain all said Letters Patent and rights, including any continuations, divisions, reissues,

renewals and extensions, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee

in accordance with this assignment.

Page 1 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 028709 FRAME: 0297

DATE: LENE 2, 2012 Attorney Docket No. 5865-92439 Jerome J. Klawitter
STATE OF TEXAS) SS. COUNTY OF 1(3015) SETH HUPP MY COMMISSION EXPIRES September 12, 2012
On July 2,, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Texas, personally appeared Jerome J. Klawitter, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it. Notary Public
DATE: HNE 2, 2012 Robert B. More
STATE OF TEXAS SSS. COUNTY OF ITAUIO SSS. BETH HUPP MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Suptember 12, 2012
On <u>Suy 2</u> , 2012, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Texas, personally appeared Robert B. More, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

Page 2 of 4

JULY
DATE: HOTE 19, 2012 Mont R. Hourley
mrg Monti R. Gourley
7-14-201
STATE OF TEXAS
31A115 OF TEAA5) \$85.
COUNTY OF TIAULO
A. 1. 10
On UUU 19, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State
of Texas, personally appeared Monti R. Gourley, personally known to me (or proved to me
on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.
BETH HUPP
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES September 12, 2012
Notary Public
DATE: JUNE 2012
Joseph P. Ritz
STATE OF TEXAS)
) ss.
COUNTY OF)
On, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State
of Texas, personally appeared Joseph P. Ritz, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.
monoment was apares are the transfer of
Notary Public

Page 3 of 4

DATE: JUNE	, 2012
	Monti R. Gourley
STATE OF TEXAS)) ss.
COUNTY OF)
of Texas, personally app on the basis of satisfacto	, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State eared Monti R. Gourley, personally known to me (or proved to me ry evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within edged that he executed it.
	Notary Public
DATE: <u>JUNE</u>	2012 Joseph P. Riz 7/16/2012
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF 1) ss.
the basis of satisfactory	, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State leared Joseph P. Ritz, personally known to me (or proved to me on evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within ledged that he executed it.
1	RETH HUPP Notary Public Reth HUPP MY COMMISSION EXPINES September 12, 2012

Attorney Docket No. 5865-92439

DATE: JUNE 15 ,2012

Evysov G. Podnos

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF WHAT Travio) ss.



On 6-15, 2012, before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of Texas, personally appeared Evgeny G. Podnos, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

Notary Public

RECORDED: 08/02/2012